



---

August 5, 2020

# **2020 Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the Three Months and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

## Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity .....	5
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.....	7
1 Nature of the Business .....	7
2 Basis of Presentation.....	7
3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.....	9
4 Trade and Other Receivables .....	9
5 Contract Assets.....	10
6 Seasonality .....	10
7 Property, Plant and Equipment .....	11
8 Right-of-use Assets .....	12
9 Intangible Assets .....	13
10 Goodwill .....	13
11 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities .....	14
12 Contract Liabilities.....	14
13 Lease Obligations .....	15
14 Tax Provision .....	15
15 Share-Based Compensation Plans.....	15
16 Debt.....	17
17 Provisions .....	18
18 Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities .....	18
19 Earnings Per Share .....	19
20 Equity and Capital Management.....	19
21 Financial Instruments and Related Risk Management.....	20
22 Revenue .....	20
23 Segment Information .....	21
24 Acquisitions .....	24
25 Net Change in Non-Cash Working Capital.....	25
26 Commitments and Contingencies .....	25
27 Subsequent Events.....	25

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As At (thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
<b>Assets</b>			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 24,572	\$ 23,731
Short-term investments		50	475
Trade and other receivables	4	14,298	12,648
Contract assets	5	946	1,623
Income tax recoverable		814	1,736
Prepaid expenses and deposits		4,345	2,120
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>45,025</b>	<b>42,333</b>
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	2,598	2,998
Right-of-use assets	8	8,310	9,668
Intangible assets	9	37,889	41,196
Goodwill	10	45,705	45,529
Deferred tax asset	14	28,834	29,855
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>123,336</b>	<b>129,246</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 168,361</b>	<b>\$ 171,579</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11	\$ 15,746	\$ 18,096
Contract liabilities	12	1,721	1,436
Lease obligations – current portion	13	1,894	1,845
Income tax payable	14	929	810
Long-term debt – current portion	16	2,000	2,000
Provisions	17	191	468
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>22,481</b>	<b>24,655</b>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease obligations	13	7,654	8,967
Deferred tax liability	14	7,008	7,543
Long-term debt	16	15,000	16,000
Other liabilities	15	419	173
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>30,081</b>	<b>32,683</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	20	19,955	19,955
Equity settled employee benefit reserve	15	2,296	2,153
Accumulated other comprehensive income		445	5
Retained earnings		93,103	92,128
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>115,799</b>	<b>114,241</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>\$ 168,361</b>	<b>\$ 171,579</b>

See Note 26 for Commitments and Contingencies

See accompanying Notes

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenue	22	\$ 30,993	\$ 34,244	\$ 60,589	\$ 62,851
Expenses					
Wages and salaries		9,523	9,924	19,508	19,521
Cost of goods sold		7,414	8,687	14,273	15,054
Depreciation and amortization	7, 8, 9	2,752	2,816	5,511	5,413
Information technology services		1,940	1,909	3,866	4,010
Occupancy costs		612	874	1,332	1,626
Professional and consulting services		1,609	977	2,500	2,031
Financial services		457	435	1,338	1,293
Other		285	686	785	1,198
Total expenses		24,592	26,308	49,113	50,146
Net income before items noted below		6,401	7,936	11,476	12,705
Finance income (expense)					
Interest income		21	62	90	148
Interest expense		(279)	(339)	(622)	(684)
Net finance (expense)		(258)	(277)	(532)	(536)
Income before tax		6,143	7,659	10,944	12,169
Income tax expense	14	(1,638)	(1,875)	(2,969)	(3,374)
<b>Net income</b>		<b>\$ 4,505</b>	<b>\$ 5,784</b>	<b>\$ 7,975</b>	<b>\$ 8,795</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>					
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net income					
Unrealized (loss) gain on translation of financial statements of foreign operations		(245)	(39)	466	(353)
Change in fair value of marketable securities, net of tax		19	(17)	(26)	(24)
Other comprehensive (loss) income		(226)	(56)	440	(377)
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<b>\$ 4,279</b>	<b>\$ 5,728</b>	<b>\$ 8,415</b>	<b>\$ 8,418</b>
<b>Earnings per share (\$ per share)</b>					
<b>Total, basic</b>	19	<b>\$ 0.26</b>	<b>\$ 0.33</b>	<b>\$ 0.46</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>
<b>Total, diluted</b>	19	<b>\$ 0.26</b>	<b>\$ 0.33</b>	<b>\$ 0.46</b>	<b>\$ 0.50</b>

See accompanying Notes

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	Retained Earnings	Share Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Equity Reserve	Total
Balance at January 1, 2019, as audited		\$ 87,227	\$ 19,955	\$ 514	\$ 1,687	\$ 109,383
Impact of IFRS 16		(499)	-	-	-	(499)
Restated balance at January 1, 2019		86,728	19,955	514	1,687	108,884
Net income for the period		8,795	-	-	-	8,795
Other comprehensive income		-	-	(377)	-	(377)
Stock option expense	15	-	-	-	296	296
Dividend declared		(7,000)	-	-	-	(7,000)
Balance at June 30, 2019		\$ 88,523	\$ 19,955	\$ 137	\$ 1,983	\$ 110,598
Balance at January 1, 2020		\$ 92,128	\$ 19,955	\$ 5	\$ 2,153	\$ 114,241
Net income		7,975	-	-	-	7,975
Other comprehensive income		-	-	440	-	440
Stock option expense	15	-	-	-	143	143
Dividend declared		(7,000)	-	-	-	(7,000)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>		<b>\$ 93,103</b>	<b>\$ 19,955</b>	<b>\$ 445</b>	<b>\$ 2,296</b>	<b>\$ 115,799</b>

See accompanying Notes

## Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
<b>Operating</b>					
Net income		\$ 4,505	\$ 5,784	\$ 7,975	\$ 8,795
Add: Charges not affecting cash					
Depreciation	7, 8	734	852	1,476	1,626
Amortization	9	2,018	1,964	4,035	3,787
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		67	34	42	(35)
Deferred tax expense recognized in net income		369	390	487	554
Service concession arrangements	22	(104)	-	(188)	-
Right-of-use asset modifications loss		73	-	73	-
Net finance expense		258	277	532	536
Stock option expense	15	62	132	143	296
Net change in non-cash working capital	25	97	(2,267)	(4,395)	(7,058)
<b>Net cash flow provided by operating activities</b>		<b>8,079</b>	<b>7,166</b>	<b>10,180</b>	<b>8,501</b>
<b>Investing</b>					
Interest received		21	62	90	148
Short-term investments		400	-	400	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(44)	(154)	(63)	(238)
Additions to intangible assets		(162)	(694)	(366)	(1,471)
Acquisition through business combination	24	-	-	-	(6,768)
<b>Net cash flow provided (used) in investing activities</b>		<b>215</b>	<b>(786)</b>	<b>61</b>	<b>(8,329)</b>
<b>Financing</b>					
Interest paid		(125)	(212)	(310)	(355)
Interest paid on right-of-use assets		(110)	(123)	(225)	(251)
Principal repayments on lease obligations		(536)	(440)	(984)	(876)
Repayment of long-term debt		(500)	(500)	(1,000)	(1,000)
Dividend paid		(3,500)	(3,500)	(7,000)	(7,000)
<b>Net cash flow used in financing activities</b>		<b>(4,771)</b>	<b>(4,775)</b>	<b>(9,519)</b>	<b>(9,482)</b>
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies		(112)	(48)	119	(140)
Increase (decrease) in cash		3,411	1,557	841	(9,450)
Cash, beginning of period		21,161	17,644	23,731	28,651
<b>Cash, end of period</b>		<b>\$ 24,572</b>	<b>\$ 19,201</b>	<b>\$ 24,572</b>	<b>\$ 19,201</b>

See accompanying Notes

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

### 1 Nature of the Business

Information Services Corporation is the parent company of its subsidiary group (collectively, the “Company”, or “ISC”) and is a Canadian corporation with its Class A Limited Voting Shares (“Class A Shares”) listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol ISV. The head and registered office of the Company is 300 - 10 Research Drive, Regina, Saskatchewan, S4S 7J7. The Company is a provider of registry and information management services for public data and records. The Company has regional service centres across Saskatchewan and has offices in Regina, SK, Toronto, ON, Montreal, QC, Vernon, BC, and Dublin, Ireland. ISC has three reportable segments: Registry Operations, Services and Technology Solutions. A functional summary of these segments is as follows:

- Registry Operations delivers registry services on behalf of governments and private sector organizations. Currently, through this segment, ISC provides registry and information services on behalf of the Province of Saskatchewan under a 20-year Master Service Agreement (“MSA”), in effect until 2033.
- Services delivers products and services that utilize public records and data to provide value to customers in the financial and legal sectors.
- Technology Solutions provides the development, delivery and support of registry (and related) technology solutions.

The balance of our corporate activities and shared services functions are reported as Corporate and other.

As at June 30, 2020, ISC’s principal revenue generating segments were Registry Operations and Services.

### 2 Basis of Presentation

#### Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies that are consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IAS Board”). Therefore, they do not include all disclosures that would otherwise be required in a complete set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the year-end financial statements for the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019, as described in Note 3 of the December 31, 2019, consolidated financial statements, except for the impact of the adoption of new policies and the standards and interpretations as described below in the changes in accounting policy section. The significant estimates and assumptions in determining the value of assets and liabilities and the significant judgments in applying accounting policies are the same as those applied in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include all adjustments, composed of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary by management to fairly state the Company’s results of operations, financial position and cash flows.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized by the Audit Committee of the ISC Board of Directors (“Board”) for issue on August 5, 2020.

## Basis of measurement

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost basis except for financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

## Functional and presentation currency

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“CAD”), which is the functional currency of the parent company.

## Basis of consolidation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Information Services Corporation and its wholly owned significant operating subsidiaries: ISC Saskatchewan Inc. (“ISC Sask”), ISC Enterprises Inc. (“ISC Ent”), ESC Corporate Services Ltd. (“ESC”) and Enterprise Registry Solutions Limited (“ERS”). All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows are eliminated in full on consolidation.

## Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, in conformity with IFRS, requires management to make estimates and underlying assumptions and judgments that affect the accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Critical accounting estimates and judgments are those that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment. Management believes that the following are the significant accounting estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

Significant items subject to estimates and underlying assumptions include:

- the carrying value, impairment and estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment (Note 7);
- the carrying value, impairment and estimated useful lives of intangible assets (Note 9) and goodwill (Note 10);
- the recoverability of deferred tax assets (Note 14); and
- the amount and timing of revenue from contracts from customers recognized over time with milestones (Note 22) and the associated carrying value of assets recognized from the costs incurred to fulfil the contracts (Note 5).



## Changes in accounting policies

The IAS Board and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) issued the following new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations, which became effective January 1, 2020.

Standard	Description
Amendments to IFRS 3 – <i>Definition of a Business</i>	<p>The amendments to IFRS 3 result in a change to the definition of a business which:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>clarifies that to be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs;</li> <li>narrows the definitions of a business and of outputs by focusing on goods and services provided to customers and by removing the reference to an ability to reduce costs;</li> <li>adds guidance and illustrative examples to help entities assess whether a substantive process has been acquired;</li> <li>removes the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing inputs or processes and continuing to produce outputs; and</li> <li>adds an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business.</li> </ul> <p>This change will impact the analysis of business combinations. The amendment is prospective and the Company has not been affected upon transition.</p>
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 – <i>Definition of Material</i>	<p>The amendments in Definition of Material (Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8) clarify the definition of “material” and align the definition used in the Conceptual Framework and the standards.</p> <p>The change in definition may impact the quantity and level of detail of disclosures in the Company’s financial statements. The amendment is prospective and the Company has not been affected upon transition.</p>

## 3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

### Recent accounting pronouncements

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Company has not early adopted any of these standards and is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that these standards might have on its financial statements.

## 4 Trade and Other Receivables

The components of trade and other receivables are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade receivables	\$ 13,690	\$ 12,320
GST/HST/VAT receivables	35	134
Other	573	194
<b>Total trade and other receivables</b>	<b>\$ 14,298</b>	<b>\$ 12,648</b>

## 5 Contract Assets

The components of contract assets are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Unbilled revenue	\$ 232	\$ 1,420
Contract fulfilment costs	714	203
<b>Total contract assets</b>	<b>\$ 946</b>	<b>\$ 1,623</b>

Unbilled revenue represents invoiced amounts due from customers under Technology Solutions contracts that arise when the Company meets performance-related milestones. At the point the Company invoices the amounts, they are reclassified into trade receivables.

Contract fulfilment costs are costs the Company incurs related to the fulfilment of Technology Solutions contracts but prior to reaching a performance milestone. Once the performance milestone is achieved, these costs, along with the associated revenue, will be recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

The Company does not have any contract acquisition costs at the end of the reporting period and did not recognize any amortization of contract acquisition costs during the period (2019 — nil).

There were no impairment losses recognized on any contract asset during the reporting period (2019 — nil).

## 6 Seasonality

Our Registry Operations segment experiences moderate seasonality, primarily because Saskatchewan Land Titles revenue fluctuates in line with real estate transaction activity in Saskatchewan. Typically, our second and third quarters generate higher revenue during the fiscal year when real estate activity is traditionally highest. In our Services segment, our core legal and financial services revenue is fairly diversified and has little seasonality; rather, it fluctuates in line with the general economic drivers. Our collateral management services experience some seasonality aligned to vehicle and equipment financing cycles, which are generally stronger in the second and fourth quarters. Some smaller categories of products or services can have some seasonal variation, increasing slightly during the second and fourth quarters. Our Technology Solutions segment does not experience seasonality but can fluctuate due to the timing of project-related revenue. The balance of our corporate activities and shared services functions, reported under Corporate and other, do not experience seasonality. Expenses are generally consistent from quarter to quarter, but can fluctuate due to the timing of project-related or acquisition activities.

## 7 Property, Plant and Equipment

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Leasehold Improvements	Office Furniture	Office Equipment	Hardware	Assets Under Development	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ 10,370	\$ 3,282	\$ 197	\$ 2,825	\$ -	\$ 16,674
Acquired assets	-	11	-	12	-	23
Additions	-	12	-	38	604	654
Disposals	(43)	(67)	(3)	(382)	-	(495)
Transfers	-	24	-	580	(604)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(3)	(3)	-	(15)	-	(21)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 10,324</b>	<b>\$ 3,259</b>	<b>\$ 194</b>	<b>\$ 3,058</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 16,835</b>
Additions	-	-	6	13	44	63
Disposals	(430)	(11)	(23)	(15)	-	(479)
Foreign exchange adjustments	2	2	-	10	-	14
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 9,896</b>	<b>\$ 3,250</b>	<b>\$ 177</b>	<b>\$ 3,066</b>	<b>\$ 44</b>	<b>\$ 16,433</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ 7,548	\$ 2,886	\$ 150	\$ 2,295	\$ -	\$ 12,879
Depreciation	589	174	22	301	-	1,086
Impairment <sup>1</sup>	368	-	-	-	-	368
Disposals	(43)	(63)	(3)	(380)	-	(489)
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	(1)	-	(6)	-	(7)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 8,462</b>	<b>\$ 2,996</b>	<b>\$ 169</b>	<b>\$ 2,210</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 13,837</b>
Depreciation	238	40	10	183	-	471
Disposals	(430)	(11)	(23)	(15)	-	(479)
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	-	6	-	6
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 8,270</b>	<b>\$ 3,025</b>	<b>\$ 156</b>	<b>\$ 2,384</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 13,835</b>
<b>Carrying value</b>						
At December 31, 2019	\$ 1,862	\$ 263	\$ 25	\$ 848	\$ -	\$ 2,998
<b>At June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 1,626</b>	<b>\$ 225</b>	<b>\$ 21</b>	<b>\$ 682</b>	<b>\$ 44</b>	<b>\$ 2,598</b>

<sup>1</sup> Impairment – see Note 17.

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

## 8 Right-of-use Assets

(thousands of CAD dollars)		Property and Equipment <sup>1</sup>
<b>Cost</b>		
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$	17,708
Additions		401
Disposals		(527)
Foreign exchange adjustments		(78)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$	17,504
Additions		-
Disposals		(811)
Foreign exchange adjustments		47
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>16,740</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$	6,150
Depreciation		2,063
Impairment <sup>2</sup>		173
Disposals		(527)
Foreign exchange adjustments		(23)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$	7,836
Depreciation		1,005
Disposals		(436)
Foreign exchange adjustments		25
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>8,430</b>
<b>Carrying value</b>		
At December 31, 2019	\$	9,668
<b>At June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>8,310</b>

<sup>1</sup> The Company's right-of-use assets consist primarily of property leases associated with the lease of office space.

<sup>2</sup> Impairment – see Note 17.

## 9 Intangible Assets

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Internal Use Software – Acquired	Internal Use Software – Internally Developed	Business Solutions – Acquired	Business Solutions – Internally Developed	Brand, Non- Competes, Other	Contracts, Customer & Partner Relation- ships	Assets Under Develop- ment	Total
<b>Cost</b>								
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ 25,835	\$ 77,137	\$ 2,190	\$ 4,243	\$ 2,279	\$ 27,339	\$ 1,472	\$ 140,495
Acquired assets	4,051	-	-	-	176	1,001	-	5,228
Additions	413	-	-	-	-	-	2,876	3,289
Disposals	(984)	(257)	-	(27)	-	-	-	(1,268)
Transfers	102	-	-	1,307	-	-	(1,409)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	(152)	(108)	(43)	(54)	(54)	(411)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 29,417	\$ 76,880	\$ 2,038	\$ 5,415	\$ 2,412	\$ 28,286	\$ 2,885	\$ 147,333
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	554	554
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers	-	-	-	388	-	-	(388)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	90	114	25	32	2	263
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 29,417</b>	<b>\$ 76,880</b>	<b>\$ 2,128</b>	<b>\$ 5,917</b>	<b>\$ 2,437</b>	<b>\$ 28,318</b>	<b>\$ 3,053</b>	<b>\$ 148,150</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>								
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ 14,216	\$ 76,508	\$ 624	\$ 2,074	\$ 1,194	\$ 5,175	\$ -	\$ 99,791
Amortization	3,371	318	309	688	286	2,738	-	7,710
Disposals	(984)	(257)	-	(27)	-	-	-	(1,268)
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	(49)	(10)	(24)	(13)	-	(96)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 16,603	\$ 76,569	\$ 884	\$ 2,725	\$ 1,456	\$ 7,900	\$ -	\$ 106,137
Amortization	1,722	258	157	372	151	1,375	-	4,035
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	41	17	20	11	-	89
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 18,325</b>	<b>\$ 76,827</b>	<b>\$ 1,082</b>	<b>\$ 3,114</b>	<b>\$ 1,627</b>	<b>\$ 9,286</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 110,261</b>
<b>Carrying Value</b>								
At December 31, 2019	\$ 12,814	\$ 311	\$ 1,154	\$ 2,690	\$ 956	\$ 20,386	\$ 2,885	\$ 41,196
<b>At June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 11,092</b>	<b>\$ 53</b>	<b>\$ 1,046</b>	<b>\$ 2,803</b>	<b>\$ 810</b>	<b>\$ 19,032</b>	<b>\$ 3,053</b>	<b>\$ 37,889</b>

## 10 Goodwill

The components of goodwill are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 45,529	\$ 44,310
Additions	-	1,517
Foreign exchange adjustment	176	(298)
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 45,705</b>	<b>\$ 45,529</b>

## 11 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

The components of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Trade payables	\$ 3	\$ 733
Accrued liabilities	8,795	10,327
Customer deposits	3,448	3,536
Dividend payable	3,500	3,500
<b>Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 15,746</b>	<b>\$ 18,096</b>

## 12 Contract Liabilities

The components of contract liabilities are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Amounts received in advance of Registry Operations transaction, maintenance and support contracts (i)	\$ 702	\$ 331
Amounts received in advance of Technology Solutions support and delivery contracts (ii)	1,019	1,105
<b>Total contract liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 1,721</b>	<b>\$ 1,436</b>

- (i) Revenue that relates to Registry Operations transactions is recognized at a point in time. Revenue that relates to Registry Operations maintenance and support contracts is recognized over time. A contract liability is recognized for payments received from end-use customers in advance of services being provided and is recognized into revenue either at the point in time the service is rendered or over the service period.
- (ii) Revenue that relates to Technology Solutions contracts is recognized over time as the performance obligations in the contract are achieved. These obligations may be based on a time period or on performance-based milestones identified in the contract. A contract liability is recognized for payments received from customers in advance and is recognized into revenue either over the service period or when performance milestones are achieved.

Revenue recognized during the period that was included in the contract liability balance at December 31, 2019:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Registry Operations transaction, maintenance and support contracts	\$ 57	\$ 65	\$ 306	\$ 297
Technology Solutions support and delivery contracts	286	551	567	907
Total revenue recognized that was included in the balance at the beginning of the period	\$ 343	\$ 616	\$ 873	\$ 1,204

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient as per IFRS 15 B16 and does not disclose the value of unsatisfied performance obligations for (i) contracts with an original expected length of one year or less and (ii) contracts for which the Company recognizes revenue at the amount to which it has the right to invoice for services performed.

## 13 Lease Obligations

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Property and equipment
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 12,235
Additions	24
Interest expense for the period	486
Effect of modification to lease terms	375
Lease payments	(2,253)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(55)
Balance at December 31, 2019	\$ 10,812
Additions	-
Interest expense for the period <sup>1</sup>	225
Effect of modification to lease terms	(302)
Lease payments <sup>1</sup>	(1,209)
Foreign exchange adjustments	22
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 9,548</b>

<sup>1</sup> Lease payments net of interest expense represents the principal portion of lease payments reflected on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The Company's lease obligations consist primarily of property leases associated with the lease of office space. Expenses for short-term leases and leases of low-dollar value items are not material. There are no variable lease payments which are not included in the measurement of lease obligations. All extension options have been included in the measurement of lease obligations.

## 14 Tax Provision

The Company is subject to federal and provincial income taxes at an estimated combined statutory rate of 27.0 per cent (2019 — 27.0 per cent).

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Current tax expense	\$ 1,269	\$ 1,485	\$ 2,482	\$ 2,820
Deferred tax expense	369	390	487	554
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>\$ 1,638</b>	<b>\$ 1,875</b>	<b>\$ 2,969</b>	<b>\$ 3,374</b>

Tax losses related to ERS have been recognized for deferred tax purposes to the extent of taxable temporary differences against which the unused tax losses can be utilized. These tax losses do not expire.

## 15 Share-Based Compensation Plans

The Company has established share-based compensation plans to provide directors and management of the Company with the opportunity to participate in the long-term success of ISC and to promote a greater alignment of interests between its directors, management and shareholders.

### Performance share units ("PSUs")

Introduced in 2019, PSUs are granted with the objective of recognizing and rewarding management for performance and retention.

## ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

A summary of the status of the PSU plan and the changes within the three months ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:

	Units	Weighted Average Award Price
Balance at December 31, 2018	-	\$ -
PSUs granted November 18, 2019	32,585.00	16.11
PSUs credited as a result of cash dividends paid	415.32	15.69
Balance at December 31, 2019	33,000.32	\$ 16.10
PSUs granted during the period	38,701.00	13.71
PSUs credited as a result of cash dividends paid	2,022.48	14.28
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>73,723.80</b>	<b>\$ 14.80</b>

The share-based compensation expense related to the PSUs for the three months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$156 thousand (2019 — nil) and for the six months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$200 thousand (2019 — nil). The total carrying amount of the liability arising from the PSUs as of June 30, 2020, totalled \$373 thousand (December 31, 2019 – \$173 thousand).

### Share appreciation rights (“SARs”)

Introduced in 2019, SARs are granted with the objective of recognizing and rewarding management for creating sustainable, long-term shareholder value, as well as retention. A SAR is a right granted by the Company to a participant to receive a payment in cash equal to any appreciation in the Class A Shares in excess of the SAR price at the grant date during a specified period.

A summary of the status of the SAR plan and the changes within the three months ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:

	Units	Weighted Average Award Price
Balance at December 31, 2018	-	\$ -
SARs granted November 18, 2019	243,116.00	16.11
Balance at December 31, 2019	243,116.00	\$ 16.11
SARs granted during the period	291,386.00	13.71
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>534,502.00</b>	<b>\$ 14.80</b>

The share-based compensation expense related to the SARs for the three months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$44 thousand (2019 — nil) and for the six months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$46 thousand (2019 — nil). The total carrying amount of the liability arising from SARs as of June 30, 2020, was \$46 thousand (December 31, 2019 – nil).

### Deferred share units (“DSUs”)

A summary of the status of the DSU plan and the changes within the three months ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:

	Units	Weighted Average Award Price
Balance at December 31, 2018	72,114.15	\$ 17.44
DSUs granted November 14, 2019	22,351.00	15.97
DSUs credited as a result of cash dividends paid	3,848.00	16.07
Balance at December 31, 2019	98,313.15	\$ 17.05
DSUs granted during the period	23,800.00	15.00
DSUs credited as a result of cash dividends paid	3,032.00	14.34
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>125,145.15</b>	<b>\$ 16.59</b>

The Company has recognized an obligation at an estimated amount based on the fair value of the DSUs as of the grant date. Compensation expense is recognized in proportion to the amount of DSUs vested. At the end of each reporting period, the estimates



## ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

are reassessed based on the fair value of the DSUs as of the reporting period. Any change in estimate is recognized as a liability and an expense at the end of the reporting period.

Share-based compensation expense related to the DSUs for the three months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$153 thousand (2019 — \$3 thousand) and for the six months ended June 30, 2020, totalled of \$137 thousand (2019 — \$102 thousand). The total carrying amount of the liability arising from the DSUs as of June 30, 2020, totalled \$1.6 million (December 31, 2019 — \$1.5 million). The liability amount is included within accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position.

The fair value of the DSUs at June 30, 2020, has been calculated using the market value of the Company's Class A Shares on the TSX.

### Stock options

A summary of the status of the stock option plan and the changes within the three months ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:

	Units	Average Exercise Price
Balance at December 31, 2019	1,548,247	\$ 17.27
Stock options granted during the year	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2019	1,548,247	\$ 17.27
Stock options granted during the period	-	-
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>1,548,247</b>	<b>\$ 17.27</b>

The outstanding share options at the end of the period had a weighted average exercise price of \$17.27 (December 31, 2019 — \$17.27). The number of options exercisable at the end of the period was 1,158,467 (December 31, 2019 — 961,217) and had a weighted average exercise price of \$17.03 (December 31, 2019 — \$16.78) based on a range of exercise prices from \$15.04 to \$18.85 (December 31, 2019 — \$15.04 to \$18.85).

The Company has recognized an equity reserve at an estimated amount based on the fair value of the stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The determination of the variables used in the Black-Scholes valuation method are described in the summary of significant accounting policies section in Note 3 of the Company's previously disclosed 2019 Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Compensation expense is recognized in proportion to the amount of stock options vested. Share-based compensation expense related to the stock options for the three months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$62 thousand (2019 — \$132 thousand) and for the six months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$143 thousand (2019 — \$296 thousand). The total carrying amount of the equity settled employee benefit reserve arising from these stock options as of June 30, 2020, totalled \$2.3 million (December 31, 2019 — \$2.1 million).

## 16 Debt

At June 30, 2020, the Company had nil cash drawings on its operating facility (2019 — nil). At June 30, 2020, non-cash drawings, consisting of letters of credit and similar, were approximately \$0.2 million (2019 — \$0.2 million). Term debt is as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
<b>Term loan facility</b>		
Current portion	2,000	2,000
Long-term portion	15,000	16,000
<b>Total long-term debt</b>	<b>\$ 17,000</b>	<b>\$ 18,000</b>

The Credit Facilities contain financial covenants, positive covenants, negative covenants, events of default, representations and warranties customary for credit facilities of this nature. The Company was in compliance with all covenants throughout the period.

The amount of borrowing costs capitalized during 2020 and 2019 was nil.

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

## 17 Provisions

The following table presents the movement in provisions during the period:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Restructuring Provision	Other Provisions	Total
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	643	160	803
Utilizations and settlements	(321)	(14)	(335)
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 322	\$ 146	\$ 468
Additions	-	-	-
Utilizations and settlements	(247)	(30)	(277)
<b>Balance, June 30, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 75</b>	<b>\$ 116</b>	<b>\$ 191</b>

In 2019, the Company made the decision to close three of its regional service centres in Saskatchewan in addition to other services. The restructuring provision primarily consists of severance, site decommissioning and contract termination costs. The other provisions related to costs expected to be incurred under site contracts as a result of the closure decision. Management expects to settle the provisions within the next twelve months.

In 2019, the Company also recorded impairments of leasehold improvements and right-of-use assets related to these regional service centres that aggregate to \$541 thousand.

## 18 Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

The tables below provide the reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities.

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
<b>Financing activities</b>				
Interest paid	(a) \$ (125)	\$ (212)	\$ (310)	\$ (355)
Interest paid on right-of-use assets	(a) (110)	(123)	(225)	(251)
Payments on lease obligations	(b) (536)	(440)	(984)	(876)
Repayment of long-term debt	(c) (500)	(500)	(1,000)	(1,000)
Dividends paid	(d) (3,500)	(3,500)	(7,000)	(7,000)
<b>Net cash flow used in financing activities</b>	<b>\$ (4,771)</b>	<b>\$ (4,775)</b>	<b>\$ (9,519)</b>	<b>\$ (9,482)</b>

	As at December 31, 2019	Cash Flows	Non-cash Changes	As at June 30, 2020
			Dividends Declared	Other
Interest payable	\$ 203	\$ (535)	(a) \$ -	\$ 622
Lease obligation including current portion	10,812	(984)	(b) -	(280)
Long-term debt including current portion	18,000	(1,000)	(c) -	-
Dividends payable	3,500	(7,000)	(d) 7,000	-
	<b>\$ 32,515</b>	<b>\$ (9,519)</b>	<b>\$ 7,000</b>	<b>\$ 342</b>
				<b>\$ 30,338</b>

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

	As at December 31, 2018 (restated*)	Cash Flows	Non-cash Changes		As at June 30, 2019
			Dividends Declared	Other	
Interest payable	\$ -	\$ (606) (a)	\$ -	\$ 606	\$ -
Lease obligation including current portion	12,235	(876) (b)	-	(26)	11,333
Long-term debt including current portion	20,000	(1,000) (c)	-	-	19,000
Dividends payable	3,500	(7,000) (d)	7,000	-	3,500
	\$ 35,735	\$ (9,482)	\$ 7,000	\$ 580	\$ 33,833

\*See Note 2 of the Company's 2019 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements.

## 19 Earnings Per Share

The calculation of earnings per share is based on net income after tax and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Details of the earnings per share are set out below:

(thousands of CAD dollars, except number of shares and earnings per share)	Three Months ended June 30,		Six Months ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Net income	\$ 4,505	\$ 5,784	\$ 7,975	\$ 8,795
Weighted average number of shares, basic	17,500,000	17,500,000	17,500,000	17,500,000
Potential dilutive shares resulting from stock options	-	35,256	-	34,247
Weighted average number of shares, diluted	17,500,000	17,535,256	17,500,000	17,534,247

### Earnings per share (\$ per share)

Total, basic	\$ 0.26	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.46	\$ 0.50
Total, diluted	\$ 0.26	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.46	\$ 0.50

## 20 Equity and Capital Management

(thousands of CAD dollars, except number of shares)	Class A		Class B	
	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Number of Shares	Share Capital
Balance at January 1, 2019	17,500,000	\$ 19,955	1	\$ -
No movement	-	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2019	17,500,000	\$ 19,955	1	\$ -
<b>Balance at January 1, 2020</b>	<b>17,500,000</b>	<b>\$ 19,955</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
No movement	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>17,500,000</b>	<b>\$ 19,955</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

## Capital management

The Company's capital at June 30, 2020, consists of long-term debt, share capital, accumulated other comprehensive income, equity settled employee benefit reserve, and retained earnings (comprising total shareholders' equity).

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Long-term debt	\$ 17,000	\$ 18,000
Share capital	19,955	19,955
Accumulated other comprehensive income	445	5
Equity settled employee benefit reserve	2,296	2,153
Retained earnings	93,103	92,128
<b>Capitalization</b>	<b>\$ 132,799</b>	<b>\$ 132,241</b>

## 21 Financial Instruments and Related Risk Management

The Company does not currently use any form of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to credit risk, interest rate risk, market risk or foreign currency exchange risk.

### Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying values of cash, short-term investments, trade and other receivables, contract assets – unbilled revenue, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their immediate or relatively short-term maturity. Long-term debt is managed with prime loans, short-term bankers' acceptance, letter of credit or letter of guarantee. These borrowings will bear interest at a base rate of prime plus applicable margin varying between 0.45 per cent and 1.00 per cent per annum. The Company does not currently have any fixed interest rate debt instruments, therefore, fair value approximates carrying value. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk because interest bearing financial instruments are at a low level relative to total assets and equity.

The deferred share unit liability's fair value is calculated taking into consideration the market price, expected volatility and the risk-free interest rate. This liability is classified as Level 2, but the risk remains low due to the materiality.

## 22 Revenue

The Company derives its revenue from the transfer of goods or services at either a point in time or over time. This is consistent with the revenue from third parties' information that is disclosed for each reportable segment under IFRS 8 — *Operating Segments* (see Note 23). The following table presents our revenue disaggregated by revenue type. Sales and usage tax are excluded from revenue.

Segment revenue (thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Registry Operations				
Land Registry (Land Titles Registry, Land Surveys, and Geomatics)	\$ 11,184	\$ 13,208	\$ 21,549	\$ 24,516
Personal Property Registry	2,404	2,778	4,605	5,049
Corporate Registry	2,506	2,512	5,387	5,203
Other	104	-	188	-
Services	12,389	13,756	24,233	24,728
Technology Solutions	2,401	1,988	4,621	3,349
Corporate and other	5	2	6	6
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>\$ 30,993</b>	<b>\$ 34,244</b>	<b>\$ 60,589</b>	<b>\$ 62,851</b>

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

The following table presents our revenue disaggregated by timing of revenue recognition:

## Timing of revenue recognition

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
<b>At a point in time</b>				
Registry Operations revenue				
Land Registry (Land Titles Registry, Land Surveys, and Geomatics)	\$ 10,675	\$ 12,702	\$ 20,562	\$ 23,517
Personal Property Registry	2,404	2,778	4,605	5,049
Corporate Registry	2,289	2,300	4,953	4,779
Services revenue	12,389	13,756	24,233	24,728
Corporate and other	5	2	6	6
	<b>\$ 27,762</b>	<b>\$ 31,538</b>	<b>\$ 54,359</b>	<b>\$ 58,079</b>
<b>Over time</b>				
Registry Operations revenue				
Land Registry (Land Titles Registry, Land Surveys, and Geomatics)	509	506	987	999
Corporate Registry	217	212	434	424
Other	104	-	188	-
Technology Solutions revenue	2,401	1,988	4,621	3,349
	<b>\$ 3,231</b>	<b>\$ 2,706</b>	<b>\$ 6,230</b>	<b>\$ 4,772</b>
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>\$ 30,993</b>	<b>\$ 34,244</b>	<b>\$ 60,589</b>	<b>\$ 62,851</b>

## Service concession arrangement

The Company entered into a change order pursuant to its MSA with the Government of Saskatchewan to continue the development of its registry systems. Under the MSA, the Company owns the IP during the term of the MSA.

As at June 30, 2020, the development associated with the change order is approximately 96 per cent complete (December 31, 2019 — 85 per cent) and an incremental \$0.2 million increase to both intangible assets and other revenue has been recorded in 2020 in Registry Operations related to the project. Amortization of the intangible asset is expected to commence in 2020 when the development is complete.

## 23 Segment Information

Operating segments are identified as components of a company where separate discrete financial information is available for evaluation by the chief operating decision maker regarding allocation of resources and assessment of performance. The Company uses earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) and earnings before interest and taxes (“EBIT”) as key measures of profit for the purpose of assessing performance of each segment and to make decisions about the allocation of resources. EBITDA is calculated as income before depreciation and amortization, net finance expense, and income tax expense. EBIT is calculated as income after depreciation and amortization expense but before gain or loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment, net finance expense, and income tax expense.

ISC has three reportable segments – Registry Operations, Services, and Technology Solutions.

- Registry Operations delivers registry services on behalf of governments and private sector organizations.
- Services delivers products and services that utilize public records and data to provide value to customers in the financial and legal sectors.
- Technology Solutions provides the development, delivery and support of registry (and related) technology solutions.

Corporate and other includes our corporate activities and shared services functions and eliminations of inter-segment revenue and costs. The Registry Operations and Services segments operate substantially in Canada. The Technology Solutions segment operates both in Canada and Ireland.

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

Segment results include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. We account for transactions between reportable segments in the same way we account for transactions with external parties; however, we eliminate them on consolidation.

On January 1, 2020, a new methodology was adopted for allocating corporate costs to the operating segments. Management believes this revised methodology more closely reflects the level of shared service provided to the operating segments in the current year. Certain related party revenues are also impacted by this change. The impact of the change to results in the current period are estimated in the table below<sup>1</sup>. The effect of the change on future periods is impracticable to estimate.

## Revenue and EBIT

For the three months ended June 30, 2020

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate and other	Inter-Segment Eliminations	Consolidated Total
<b>Revenue from third parties</b>	\$ 16,198	\$ 12,389	\$ 2,401	\$ 5	\$ -	\$ 30,993
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	-	2,515	35	(2,550)	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	\$ 16,198	\$ 12,389	\$ 4,916	\$ 40	\$ (2,550)	\$ 30,993
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(8,706)	(10,052)	(4,140)	(1,492)	2,550	(21,840)
<b>EBITDA<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>7,492</b>	<b>2,337</b>	<b>776</b>	<b>(1,452)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9,153</b>
Depreciation and amortization	(616)	(1,364)	(455)	(317)	-	(2,752)
<b>EBIT<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>\$ 6,876</b>	<b>\$ 973</b>	<b>\$ 321</b>	<b>\$ (1,769)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 6,401</b>
Net finance (expense)						(258)
Income tax expense						(1,638)
<b>Net income</b>						<b>\$ 4,505</b>

### Additions to non-current assets, including acquisitions

	\$ 104	\$ 70	\$ 16	\$ 120	\$ -	\$ 310
--	--------	-------	-------	--------	------	--------

<sup>1</sup> Had the methodology change noted above not been made, EBITDA and EBIT is estimated as:

EBITDA	\$ 7,880	\$ 1,811	\$ 818	\$ (1,356)	-	\$ 9,153
EBIT	\$ 7,264	\$ 447	\$ 363	\$ (1,673)	-	\$ 6,401

For the three months ended June 30, 2019

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate and other	Inter-Segment Eliminations	Consolidated Total
Revenue from third parties	\$ 18,498	\$ 13,756	\$ 1,988	\$ 2	\$ -	\$ 34,244
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	40	2,957	6	(3,003)	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>\$ 18,498</b>	<b>\$ 13,796</b>	<b>\$ 4,945</b>	<b>\$ 8</b>	<b>\$ (3,003)</b>	<b>\$ 34,244</b>
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(8,529)	(11,816)	(5,088)	(1,062)	3,003	(23,492)
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>9,969</b>	<b>1,980</b>	<b>(143)</b>	<b>(1,054)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,752</b>
Depreciation and amortization	(503)	(1,374)	(431)	(508)	-	(2,816)
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>\$ 9,466</b>	<b>\$ 606</b>	<b>\$ (574)</b>	<b>\$ (1,562)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 7,936</b>
Net finance (expense)						(277)
Income tax expense						(1,875)
<b>Net income</b>						<b>\$ 5,784</b>

### Additions to non-current assets, including acquisitions

	\$ 160	\$ 201	\$ 211	\$ 276	\$ -	\$ 848
--	--------	--------	--------	--------	------	--------

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate and other	Inter-Segment Eliminations	Consolidated Total
<b>Revenue from third parties</b>	\$ 31,729	\$ 24,233	\$ 4,621	\$ 6	\$ -	\$ 60,589
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	4	4,959	70	(5,033)	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	\$ 31,729	\$ 24,237	\$ 9,580	\$ 76	\$ (5,033)	\$ 60,589
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(17,790)	(19,828)	(8,162)	(2,855)	5,033	(43,602)
<b>EBITDA<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>13,939</b>	<b>4,409</b>	<b>1,418</b>	<b>(2,779)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>16,987</b>
Depreciation and amortization	(1,246)	(2,729)	(901)	(635)	-	(5,511)
<b>EBIT<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>\$ 12,693</b>	<b>\$ 1,680</b>	<b>\$ 517</b>	<b>\$ (3,414)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 11,476</b>
Net finance (expense)						(532)
Income tax expense						(2,969)
<b>Net income</b>						<b>\$ 7,975</b>

**Additions to non-current assets,  
including acquisitions**

<b>\$ 188</b>	<b>\$ 161</b>	<b>\$ 37</b>	<b>\$ 231</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 617</b>
---------------	---------------	--------------	---------------	-------------	---------------

<sup>1</sup> Had the methodology change not been made, EBITDA and EBIT is estimated as:

EBITDA	\$ 14,474	\$ 3,402	\$ 1,528	\$ (2,417)	-	\$ 16,987
EBIT	\$ 13,228	\$ 673	\$ 627	\$ (3,052)	-	\$ 11,476

For the six months ended June 30, 2019

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate and other	Inter-Segment Eliminations	Consolidated Total
<b>Revenue from third parties</b>	\$ 34,768	\$ 24,728	\$ 3,349	\$ 6	\$ -	\$ 62,851
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	96	6,474	12	(6,582)	-
<b>Total revenue</b>	\$ 34,768	\$ 24,824	\$ 9,823	\$ 18	\$ (6,582)	\$ 62,851
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(18,024)	(21,367)	(9,583)	(2,341)	6,582	(44,733)
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>16,744</b>	<b>3,457</b>	<b>240</b>	<b>(2,323)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>18,118</b>
Depreciation and amortization	(1,016)	(2,610)	(847)	(940)	-	(5,413)
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>\$ 15,728</b>	<b>\$ 847</b>	<b>\$ (607)</b>	<b>\$ (3,263)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 12,705</b>
Net finance (expense)						(536)
Income tax expense						(3,374)
<b>Net income</b>						<b>\$ 8,795</b>

**Additions to non-current assets,  
including acquisitions**

<b>\$ 268</b>	<b>\$ 7,126</b>	<b>\$ 497</b>	<b>\$ 586</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 8,477</b>
---------------	-----------------	---------------	---------------	-------------	-----------------

Inter-segment revenues are charged among segments at arm's-length rates, based on rates charged to third parties. Total consolidated revenue is attributed to customers within Ireland and Canada. For the three months ended June 30, 2020, revenue within Ireland was \$2.2 million (2019 — \$1.3 million) and the remainder was in Canada. For the six months ended June 30, 2020, revenue within Ireland was \$4.3 million (2019 — \$2.4 million) and the remainder was in Canada. No single customer represented more than 10.0 per cent of the total consolidated revenue.

# ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

## Assets and liabilities

As at June 30, 2020 (thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate and other	Inter-Segment Eliminations	Consolidated Total
<b>Assets</b>						
Total assets, excluding intangibles, goodwill and cash	\$ 26,360	\$ 10,603	\$ 5,877	\$ 17,355	\$ -	\$ 60,195
Intangibles	3,142	29,239	4,103	1,405	-	37,889
Goodwill	1,200	35,715	8,790	-	-	45,705
Cash	-	-	-	24,572	-	24,572
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 30,702</b>	<b>\$ 75,557</b>	<b>\$ 18,770</b>	<b>\$ 43,332</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 168,361</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 8,411</b>	<b>\$ 9,504</b>	<b>\$ 2,780</b>	<b>\$ 31,867</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 52,562</b>

As at December 31, 2019 (thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate and other	Inter-Segment Eliminations	Consolidated Total
<b>Assets</b>						
Total assets, excluding intangibles, goodwill and cash	\$ 26,384	\$ 10,951	\$ 6,467	\$ 17,321	\$ -	\$ 61,123
Intangibles	3,803	31,647	4,525	1,221	-	41,196
Goodwill <sup>1</sup>	1,200	35,715	8,614	-	-	45,529
Cash	-	-	-	23,731	-	23,731
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 31,387</b>	<b>\$ 78,313</b>	<b>\$ 19,606</b>	<b>\$ 42,273</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 171,579</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 8,848</b>	<b>\$ 11,013</b>	<b>\$ 4,171</b>	<b>\$ 33,306</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 57,338</b>

<sup>1</sup> In 2019, \$4.6 million of goodwill was reallocated to Technology Solutions from Registry Operations for both the current and comparative periods. See Note 12 of the Company's 2019 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements for further information.

Non-current assets are held in Canada and Ireland. At June 30, 2020, non-current assets held in Ireland were \$8.6 million (December 31, 2019 — \$8.8 million) while the remainder were held in Canada.

## 24 Acquisitions

On February 15, 2019, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary ESC, acquired substantially all of the assets of Securefact Transaction Services, Inc. ("Securefact"), for \$6.8 million by way of an asset purchase agreement. This acquisition is a business combination to which IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations* applies. A table outlining the net cash flow related to the acquisition is provided below.

Net cash outflow related to the acquisition

(thousands of CAD dollars)	2019
Consideration paid in cash	\$ 6,768
Less: cash balance acquired	-
<b>Total net cash outflow related to the acquisition</b>	<b>\$ 6,768</b>

There have been no changes to any of the purchase price allocations from the amounts disclosed for the year ended December 31, 2019.



## 25 Net Change in Non-Cash Working Capital

The net change during the period comprised the following:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Trade and other receivables	\$ (1,979)	\$ (1,417)	\$ (1,652)	\$ (2,360)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(1,856)	142	(2,225)	85
Contract assets	1,125	(256)	749	(739)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	876	(950)	(2,509)	(1,699)
Contract liabilities	478	29	232	(54)
Contingent consideration	-	329	-	659
Provisions and other liabilities	185	-	(31)	-
Income taxes	1,268	(144)	1,041	(2,950)
<b>Net change in non-cash working capital</b>	<b>\$ 97</b>	<b>\$ (2,267)</b>	<b>\$ (4,395)</b>	<b>\$ (7,058)</b>

Income taxes paid, net of refunds received, for the three months ended June 30, 2020, totalled nil (2019 — \$1.7 million) and for the six months ended June 30, 2020, totalled \$1.4 million (2019 — \$5.8 million).

## 26 Commitments and Contingencies

The Company's commitments have not materially changed from those described in Note 30 of the Company's 2019 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements.

### Contingencies

Management's estimate of liability for claims and legal actions that may be made by customers pursuant to the assurance provision and the MSA is based upon claims submitted. As at June 30, 2020, the liability was nil (December 31, 2019 — nil).

## 27 Subsequent Events

On July 31, 2020, the Company's Services segment, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, ESC, acquired substantially all of the assets used in the business of Paragon Inc. ("Paragon") for \$70.0 million, subject to customary purchase price adjustments. Paragon is located in Etobicoke, ON and is a technology-enabled company whose primary focus is the facilitation and coordination of asset recovery on behalf of many of Canada's major banks. The addition of Paragon's assets is expected to strengthen ESC's current service offering and means that ESC will be able to offer its clients a complete solution in the credit life cycle, from origination to recovery. The \$70 million purchase price was paid in cash, drawing upon ISC's credit facility. The final purchase costs are still being accumulated and therefore a purchase price allocation cannot be determined at this time.

On August 5, 2020, the Company entered into a new credit agreement in connection with secured credit facilities (collectively, the "Credit Facilities") provided by its Lenders, Royal Bank of Canada and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce. This new facility replaces the previous facility described in Note 16; for further information on our Credit Facilities, refer to Note 18 in the December 31, 2019, Financial Statements. The aggregate amount available under the Credit Facilities is now \$150.0 million, comprised of:

- (i) a \$150.0 million committed revolving term loan facility (the "Revolving Term Facility");
- (ii) a \$10.0 million committed swingline facility (the "Swingline Facility") to be used as a sublimit of the Revolving Term Facility; and
- (iii) a \$100.0 million uncommitted accordion facility.

## ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020

---

The Revolving Term Facility will be used to refinance the existing credit facilities with the balance available to the Company for future growth opportunities.

The Credit Facilities are for a term of 2 years and will mature on August 5, 2022, unless renewed prior to that time.

Borrowings under the Credit Facilities will bear interest at a base rate of prime, bankers' acceptance, letter of credit or letter of guarantee fee (determined in accordance with the terms of the Credit Facilities), plus a margin varying between 0.75 per cent and 2.25 per cent per annum depending on the type of advance and the Company's leverage ratio. The Company is also required to pay a commitment fee quarterly in arrears, at the rate between 0.35 per cent and 0.65 per cent per annum, depending on the Company's leverage ratio and the unutilized and uncanceled portions of the Credit Facilities.

The Credit Facilities contain financial covenants which require the Company to maintain a Consolidated Net Funded Debt to EBITDA ratio of less than 4:1 and a Consolidated EBITDA to Interest Expense ratio (as defined in the Credit Facility) of greater than 3:1 on a rolling 4-quarter basis.

The Credit Facilities also contain other positive covenants, negative covenants, events of default, representations and warranties customary for credit facilities of this nature.

The indebtedness under the Credit Facilities is secured by a first ranking security interest in all of the personal property and floating charge on all the real property of the Company (the "Borrower") and each other Credit Party except ISC Sask, a first-ranking hypothec over all the movable property of ESC in the amount of \$300 million, a second-ranking security interest (subject to the security of the Government of Saskatchewan under a debenture) in all of the personal property and floating charge over all the real property of ISC Sask, an unlimited guarantee and postponement of claim from each Credit Party other than the Borrower guaranteeing all of the Borrower's indebtedness and obligations to the Lenders, and a pledge of all shares of each Credit Party other than the Borrower.

On August 5, 2020, the Board declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.20 per Class A Share, payable on or before October 15, 2020, to shareholders of record as of September 30, 2020.